Operating Manual
2
Important Notes for Getting Started
We congratulate you on your purchase of the SmartPulser-System.
The SmartPulser-System represents the latest development and
application standard in the field of portable PEMF wellness technology
for home use.
The SmartPulser-System complies with the following guidelines and

SmartPulser Control Unit
1 Device type Control Panel
2 Type designation SmartPulser
3 Nominal voltage DC 5.0 V
4 Nominal current 5.0 A
5 Max. voltage DC 5.0 V
Read and keep the operating instructions
Applied part, Type B
Legacy Electrical Device Act
FCC Declaration of Conformity
CE conformity marking
31
6 Avg. power consumption 25 W
7 HF frequency None
8 Mode of use Continuous operation
9 Construction Portable device
10 Protection class II
11 Application part Type B
12 Type of moisture protection Covered device
13 Fuse between the primary and
secondary power supplies
Smart Pulser Type JY42-050-500-SPS
power supply
14 Initial voltage at the applicator
box
Max. 5 V
15 Plugs for connection with the
OmniMat, OmniPad and OmniSpot
DIN 5 PIN/MIN DIN 13 PIN
16 Housing V-0
17 Field strength at the highest
intensity level (400%)
< 120 µT
18 Duration of use, selectable (using
automatic deactivation)
1-60 minutes
19 Weight 670 g
20 External dimensions 214 mm x 147 mm x 63 mm
21 Temperature (in use) +10 °C bis +40 °C
22 Temperature (stored) -20 °C bis +45 °C
23 Air humidity (in use) 30 % - 75 % RH (without condensation)
24 Air humidity (stored) 10 % - 95 % RH (without condensation)
25 Air pressure (in use) 700 - 1060 hPa
26 Air pressure (stored) 700 - 1060 hPa
SmartPulser Power Supply
1 Type JY42-050-500-SPS
2 Power supply 100-240 V~50/60 Hz  0.85 A
3 Output DC 5.0 V  5.0 A  25.0 W
4 Cable length 1,55 m
32
15. Safety Instructions:
Where You should be Careful
If you feel dizzy, be careful when standing up!